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STIPULATION 

Gregory Alan Brock C'Respond~nL'') nnd the rvlinnesola Board of Accountancy's 

Complaint Conunittee stipulate that. sul~ject to Board· s review and discretionary approval. the 

Board may issue an order thaL imposes the follmving sanctions: 

A. Respondenfs CPA certi f'icale. No. 12032. h, censured and reprimanded pursuant 

tu Mitm. Stat. § )26A.08 (2020). 

I3. Respondent shall pay to the Board a civil penalty of $3,000. Respondent shall 

suhmit a civil penalty of $3,000 by check to the Board within sixty (60) days of the Board's 

approval of this SLipulation and Consent Order. 

C. Respondent shall. at Respondent's expense, complete the National Association of 

State Boards of Accountancy Ct!nter for Pub]ic Trust Ethics Training. with a required passing score 

of no less than 80%. Respondent shaH submit dornmcntation of course completion lo the Board 

,vithin sixty days of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

D. Respondent shall not be eligible to renew his CPA certificate until such time as he 

completes his Continuing Prote~sional Education audit for the three-year period ending June 30, 

2020 by ( l ) providing do(:umentation suhstantiating the hours reported for that period and/or 

(2) completing and docur11cnting sufficient curryback hours to be in compliance for the audit 



period to the extent Respondent cannot substantiate the hours previously reported in his rene,val 

applications and paying any associated CPE noncompliance fee. 

E. Respondent shall remain law abiding and comply with all statutes and rules v'lithin 

the Board's jurisdiction. See ~vlilm. Stal. ch. 326A (2020) and Mitm. R. ch. 1105 (2021 ). 

F. Respondent shall report in writing within ten days any and all violations or this 

stipulation and consent order to the Board's Executive Director. 

Respondent and the Committee enter inw this stipulation bused on the following findings 

of fact conclusions oflmv, and other stipulated provisions: 

Findings of Fact 

1. Respondent currently holds an expired CPA certificate in the State of !'vHnnesotu. 

which expired on Decernhcr 3l.2021, 

Respon<lcm \Vas seleett)d for audit of his continuing professional education (''CPE .. ) 

records for the three-year period ending June 30. 2020. 

3. Respondent was originally required to supply his CPE records by June 29. 2021. 

He requested and \Vas granted an extension until August 27. 2021. 

4. Respondent failed to respond to the CPE audit by August 27, 2021. 

5. On September 9. 2021. and October 6. 2021. complaint allegation letters were sent 

to Respon<lent. Respondent failed to respond to either letter. 

6. On December 1, 202 J. Hoard stair contacted Respondent to confirm his receipt of 

the audit request letter and complaint allegation leHers. Rcspondem acknowledged rt!ceiving the 

letters but. ··dul". to other demands" he was unable to respond. Respondent stated he would send an 

email response to the Board. 



7. Respondent did not send an email to Board staff. To date, Respondent has not 

provided any evidence Lhat he took th(• reported CPE credits. 

Conclusion of Law 

1. The Board has authority to license and regulate certified public accountants and to 

take disciplinary action as appropriate. l'v1inn. Stat. ch. 326A (2020). 

2. Respondent violated i\forncsota Statutes § 326A.08. subd. 5(a)( 1) and (8) (2020) 

and ~,Iinn. R. 1105.1200, 1105.3000(£). 1105.3200(B), 1105.5600, subp. l (C)(5 ), and 

1105. 7800(8) (2021 }. 

J. This stipulation and consent order is in the public interest. 

Other Stipulated Provisions 

l. This stipulation and consent order must he approved by the Board lO become 

effective. 

2. Respomh:nt agrees that the Committee may move the Board ex parle. \Vith or 

without advance notice to the Respondent. to approve this stipulation and consent order. 

Re!{pondent understands that the Board may either approve the stipulation and consent order or 

not approve it. This stipulation nnd the files. records1 and proceedings associated ,vith this matter 

may he reviewed by the Board in its consideration of the CommitLee's motion. 

3. Jf approved by the Uoard, this stipulation and consent order shall be classified as 

pub I ic daLa. Minn. Stat. ~ 13 .4 L subd. 5 ( 2010). 

4. If the Uoard does not approve this stipulation an<l consent order, then the matter 

remains unresolved. Respondent agrees that if thjs case comes before the Board again through a 

contcstcd.. case process after it reviews and discusses this stipulation and consent ordt:r. Respondent 
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waives any claim that the Board was prejudiced by its review and discussion of this stipulation 

and consent order and any records relating to it. 

5. Respondent acknowledges that he ,vas advised by the Committee of his right to a 

contested-case hearing in this matter hefrm: an Administrative La,,1 Judge, to file exceptions and 

make argument to the Boar<l tifter the hearing. and to seek judicial review from any adverse 

decision rendered by the Boar<l. Respondent hereby expressly waives those rights. Respondent 

,vas further advised hy the Committ\:e of his right to be represented by counsel and that he 

knowingly \.Vaivcs that right 

6. Respondent has read. understands. and agrees to this stipulation and has voluntarily 

signed iL lt expressly understood that this stipulation contuins the entire agreement bcnvccn the 

parties. there being 110 other agreement of any kind~ verbal or othcrn-'ise_ Ir approved by th!:! Boanl, 

a copy of the final stipulation and consent order shal1 be served personally or by first cla~s mail on 

Rcsportdent. The Board's order shall be effective when it is signed hy the Chair ofthe Board or 

the Chai(s designee. 

7. Pursuant to ?v1inn. Stat. § l 6D. l 3 (2020). any civil penalty imposed by this 

stipulation and consent order :-;hall begin to accrue simple interest in accordance with that section 

lhirLy days after the civil penally is due. Pursuant to \:tinn. Stat. § T 6D. I 7 (2020), thirty days after 

any civil pen<1lty imposed hy this stipula1ion and consent order is due~ the Board may file and 

enforce any unpaid po11ion of the civil pt:m.1lty as a judgment agairn;t Respondent in disLricl court 

without further notice or additional proceedings. 
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COMPLAINT COMMITTEE 

Dated: __fi----i(_7____,2022 

CONSENT ORDER 

Upon consideration of this stipulation and consent order, and based upon all the files, 
records, and proceedings herein, all terms of the stipulation and consent order are approved. 
Accordingly, the Board orders as follows: 

A. Respondent's CPA certificate, No. 12032, is censured and reprimanded pursuant 

to Minn. Stat. § 326A.08 (2020). 

B. Respondent shall pay to the Board a civil penalty of $3,000. Respondent shall 

submit a civil penalty of $3,000 by check to the Board within sixty (60) days of the Board's 

approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

C. Respondent shall, at Respondent's expense, complete the National Association of 

State Boards ofAccountancy Center for Public Trust Ethics Training, with a required passing score 

of no less than 80%. Respondent shall submit documentation of course completion to the Board 

within sixty days of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

D. Respondent shall not be eligible to renew his CPA certificate until such time as he 

completes his Continuing Professional Education audit for the three-year period ending June 30, 

2020 by (1) providing documentation substantiating the hours reported for that period and/or 

(2) completing and documenting sufficient carryback hours to be in compliance for the audit 

period to the extent Respondent cannot substantiate the hours previously reported in his renewal 

applications. 
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E. Respondent shall remain law abiding and comply with all statutes and rules within 

the Board's jurisdiction. See Minn. Stat. ch. 326A (2020) and Minn. R. ch. 1105 (2021 ). 

F. Respondent shall report in writing within ten days any and all violations of this 

stipulation and consent order to the Board's Executive Director. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD~ ANCY 

UG--;DSo-N ~e,1A31\(+-
Dated: /';J..../o <ii/ , 2022 ~ ·. 

CHARLESSELCER,CPA 
Board Chair 
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